## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV

### No.Per(A-IV)-B(6)-1/2023(Part), Dated Shimla-171002, the

31<sup>st</sup> July, 2023.

# **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order the transfers and postings of the following H.P. Administrative Service (HPAS) officers, with immediate effect, in the public interest:-

- Shri Ashwani Kumar, HPAS (2009), Additional District Magistrate, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, as Additional District Magistrate (Development)-cum-Project Director (DRDA), Kullu, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. Shri Rahul Chauhan, HPAS (2010), Additional District Magistrate (Law & Order), Shimla, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as General Manager (Personnel) in SPV Dharamshala Smart City Limited, Dharamshala, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. Shri Prashant Sirkek, HPAS (2010), Additional District Magistrate (Development)-cum-Project Director (DRDA), Kullu, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh, as Additional Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration (H.I.P.A.), Fairlawns, Shimla. He shall also hold additional charge of the post of Chief Executive Officer, H.P. Khadi & Village Industries Board, Shimla.
- 4. Shri Ajit Kumar Bhardwaj, HPAS (2012), General Manager (Administration/ Project) in SPV Shimla Smart City Ltd. Shimla, who is also holding additional charge of the posts of Chief Executive Officer, Khadi and Village Industries Board, Shimla and Additional Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration (H.I.P.A.), Shimla, as Additional District Magistrate, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.
- Shri Laiq Ram Verma, HPAS (2012), Managing Director, Jogindra Central Cooperative Bank Ltd., Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, as Additional District Magistrate (Development)-cum-Project Director (DRDA), Sirmaur at Nahan, District Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. Shri Kewal Sharma, HPAS (2013), General Manager, District Industries Centre, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, as Additional Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- Shri Babu Ram Sharma, HPAS (2014), Additional Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Shimla, as Additional Director, Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 8. Ms. Pooja Chauhan, HPAS (2014), General Manager (Personnel) in SPV Dharamshala Smart City Limited, Dharamshala, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh, as Joint Director, Pt. Jawahar Lal Nehru Government Medical College, Chamba, District Chamba, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Shri Maneesh Chaudhary, HPAS (2020), Assistant Commissioner to Deputy Commissioner, Chamba, of this additional charge.
- 9. Shri Shashi Pal Sharma, HPAS (2015), Additional Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Gagret, District Una, Himachal Pradesh.
- 10. Shri Narender Kumar-II, HPAS (2015), Additional District Magistrate-cum-Project Officer, I.T.D.P., Bharmour, District Chamba, Himachal Pradesh, as Assistant Settlement Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh. He shall also hold additional charge of the post of Assistant Settlement Officer, Arki, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh.

Les 1

Contd/Pg:2

- 11. Ms. Kavita Thakur, HPAS (2017), Assistant Settlement Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, who is also holding additional charge of the post of Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, shall henceforth function as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, on substantive basis.
- 12. Shri Somil Gautam, HPAS (2018), Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Gagret, District Una, Himachal Pradesh, as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Kangra, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 13. Shri Parkash Chand Azad, HPAS (2020), Regional Transport Officer, Kullu, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh, as Joint Director, Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee Institute of Mountalneering and Allied Sports, Manali, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.
- 14. Shri Rajesh Bhandari, HPAS (2020), Joint Director, Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee Institute of Mountaineering and Allied Sports, Manali, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh, as Regional Transport Officer, Kullu, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to order that Ms. Jyoti Rana, HPAS (2012), Additional District Magistrate (Protocol), Shimla, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, shall also hold charge of the post of Additional District Magistrate (Law & Order), Shimla, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, in addition to her own duties, with immediate effect, in the public interest, till further orders.

By Order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

#### Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171002, the

31<sup>st</sup> July, 2023.

#### Copy forwarded to the following:-

- 1. All the Pr. Advisors to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 2. The Pr. Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 3. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. The Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, 27-Sikandra Road, Himachal Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 5. All the Divisional Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners/HoDs in H.P.
- 6. The Pr. Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 7. The Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration, Fairlawns, Shimla-171012.
- 8. All the officers concerned (By Name) for compliance.
- 9. The Sr. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-2.
- 10. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171002.
- 11. The In-charge, Bio-Metric Cell, HP Sectt., Shimla-171002.
- 12. Personal files/Guard file/Spare copies.

( Amarjeet Singh ) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Phone No. 0177-2621894 Email Id: <u>persbr4-hp@nic.in</u>

\*\*\*\*